
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 532

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION
ELECTRICITY**

The Electricity Network Codes and Guidelines (Markets and Trading) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - - 15th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

The Secretary of State makes these Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by section 8(1) of, and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to, the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018⁽¹⁾.

In accordance with paragraph 1(3) of Schedule 7 to that Act, a draft of this instrument has been laid before Parliament and approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament.

Citation, commencement and extent

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Electricity Network Codes and Guidelines (Markets and Trading) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 and come into force on exit day.

(2) Regulation 4 and Schedule 2 do not extend to Northern Ireland.

(3) Regulation 5(2) extends to Northern Ireland only.

Interpretation

2. In these Regulations—

“the ITC Regulation” means [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 838/2010](#) on laying down guidelines relating to the inter-transmission system operator compensation mechanism and a common regulatory approach to transmission charging;

“the Electricity Balancing Regulation” means [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 2017/2195](#) establishing a guideline on electricity balancing.

Amendment of the ITC Regulation

3. The ITC Regulation is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Amendment of the Electricity Balancing Regulation

4. The Electricity Balancing Regulation is amended as set out in Schedule 2.

Revocations

- 5.—(1) The following instruments are revoked—
 - (a) [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 2015/1222](#) establishing a guideline on capacity allocation and congestion management;
 - (b) [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 2016/1719](#) establishing a guideline on forward capacity allocation.
- (2) The Electricity Balancing Regulation is revoked.

15th March 2019

Claire Perry
Minister of State
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 3

Amendments to the ITC Regulation

1. The ITC Regulation is amended as follows.
2. Omit Article 1.
3. In the text after Article 3, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.
4. Omit Part A of the Annex.
5. In Part B of the Annex—
 - (a) in paragraph 1—
 - (i) for “each Member State” substitute “Great Britain and Northern Ireland”;
 - (ii) for “ranges” substitute “range”;
 - (b) in paragraph 2, for “a Member State” substitute “Great Britain and Northern Ireland”;
 - (c) for paragraph 3 substitute—

“3. Average annual transmission charges paid by producers in Great Britain and Northern Ireland shall be within a range of 0 to 2.5 euros per megawatt hour.”
 - (d) omit paragraphs 4 and 5.

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 4

Amendments to the Electricity Balancing Regulation

1. The Electricity Balancing Regulation is amended as follows.
- 2.—(1) Article 1 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for “regulatory authorities” substitute “the regulatory authority”;
 - (b) omit “, the Agency for the Cooperation of Energy Regulators (‘the Agency’), the European Network of Transmission System Operators for Electricity (‘ENTSO-E’)”.
 - (3) In paragraph 3, for “in the Union” substitute “within the jurisdiction of Great Britain”.
 - (4) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) for the first sentence, substitute “This Regulation shall apply to all TSOs in Great Britain.”;
 - (b) in the second sentence, for “Member States” substitute “the Secretary of State or the regulatory authority”.
 - (5) Omit paragraphs 6 and 7.
- 3.—(1) Article 2 is amended as follows.
 - (2) For the first paragraph substitute—

“Except where stated in this Article, for the purposes of this Regulation, the definitions in Article 2 of Regulation (EC) No 714/2009(2), Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013(3) and Article 3 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2017/1485(4) apply.”.

(2) Further amendments to Regulation (EC) 714/2009 are made by S.I. 2019/530.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(3) In the second paragraph—

- (a) omit points (18) to (21) and (23) to (25);
- (b) in point (27) omit “for a standard product on a common merit order list”;
- (c) omit points (28) to (32) and (34) to (45);
- (d) at the end insert—

“(46) “day-ahead market gate closure time” has the meaning given in Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1222, as it applied in EU law immediately before exit day;

(47) “day-ahead market time frame” has the meaning given in Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2015/1222, as it applied in EU law immediately before exit day;

(48) “demand facility” has the meaning given in Article 2 of Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388, as it applied in EU law immediately before exit day;

(49) “regulatory authority” means the Gas and Electricity Markets Authority.”

4.—(1) Article 3 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1—

- (a) in point (b), omit “European and”;
- (b) in point (d), omit “in the Union”;
- (c) in point (e), for “distortions within the internal market in electricity” substitute “market distortions”;
- (d) in point (g), for “support the achievement of the European Union target for the penetration of renewable generation” substitute “supporting the achievement of any target specified in an enactment for the share of energy from renewable sources”.

(3) In paragraph 2—

- (a) in the opening words before point (a), for “Member States, relevant regulatory authorities,” substitute “the Secretary of State, the regulatory authority”;
- (b) in point (f), for “national legislation” substitute “any enactment”;
- (c) in point (h), omit “European”.

5.—(1) Article 4 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, for “relevant regulatory authorities in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(3) In paragraph 2—

- (a) omit “, with the assistance of ENTSO-E,”;
- (b) for “relevant regulatory authorities and the Agency” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(4) Omit paragraphs 3 to 7.

6.—(1) Article 5 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1—

- (a) for “Each relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “The regulatory authority”;

(3) Further amendments to [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 543/2013](#) are made by [S.I. 2019/534](#).

(4) Further amendments to [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 2017/1485](#) are made by [S.I. 2019/533](#).

- (b) for “paragraphs 2, 3 and 4” substitute “paragraph 4”.
 - (3) Omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
 - (4) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) in the opening words before point (a)—
 - (i) for “each regulatory authority” substitute “the regulatory authority”;
 - (ii) omit “of each concerned Member State”;
 - (b) omit points (d) and (e);
 - (c) after point (i), insert—
 - “(j) the exemption, for the geographical area in which the procurement of balancing capacity has taken place, from the requirement to allow balancing service providers to transfer their obligations to provide balancing capacity pursuant to Article 34(1);
 - (k) the exemption from the requirement to apply imbalance settlement periods of 15 minutes pursuant to Article 53(2);”;
 - (d) in the words after point (k) (as so inserted)—
 - (i) for “a Member State” substitute “the Secretary of State”;
 - (ii) omit “concerned”.
 - (5) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) in the second sentence—
 - (i) for “relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”;
 - (ii) for “all relevant regulatory authorities agree” substitute “the regulatory authority agrees”;
 - (b) omit the third and fourth sentences.
 - (6) Omit paragraphs 6 and 7.
- 7.—(1) Article 6 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, in the first sentence—
 - (a) for “one or several regulatory authorities in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#) require” substitute “the regulatory authority requires”;
 - (b) for “paragraphs 2, 3 and 4” substitute “paragraph 4”.
 - (3) In paragraph 1, for “relevant regulatory authorities” in both places that the term occurs, substitute “regulatory authority”.
 - (4) Omit paragraph 2.
 - (5) In paragraph 3, in the first sentence—
 - (a) for “regulatory authorities” substitute “the regulatory authority”;
 - (b) omit “responsible for their adoption in accordance with paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of Article 5”.
8. In Article 7, for “relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”.
- 9.—(1) Article 8 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for “relevant regulatory authorities in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”.
 - (3) In paragraph 2, for “relevant regulatory authority” and “relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority” in each case.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

(4) In paragraph 3, for “relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”.

10. In Article 9, for “Agency, in close cooperation with ENTSO-E,” substitute “national electricity transmission system operator”.

11.—(1) Article 10 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, for “relevant regulatory authorities of each Member State” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(3) Omit paragraphs 2 to 4.

(4) In paragraph 5—

(a) for “and (i)” substitute “, (i), (j) and (k).”;

(b) omit “in each concerned Member State”.

(5) In paragraph 6, for “paragraphs 2 to 5” substitute “paragraph 5”.

12.—(1) Article 11 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 3—

(a) omit “national law,”;

(b) for “other relevant Union legislation” substitute “any other enactment”.

(3) In paragraph 4—

(a) for “national law or Union legislation” substitute “any other enactment”;

(b) for “regulatory authorities” substitute “the regulatory authority”.

13.—(1) Article 12 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 3—

(a) omit points (c) and (d);

(b) in point (e)—

(i) in subpoint (iii), omit “separately for standard and specific products”;

(ii) omit subpoint (iv);

(c) in point (g), for “relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”;

(d) omit points (h) to (l).

(3) In paragraph 4, for “relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(4) In paragraph 5, omit from the words “at least through” until the end of the paragraph.

14.—(1) Article 13 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1, for “relevant regulatory authorities in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”.

(3) In paragraph 3, omit “relevant”.

(4) In paragraph 4—

(a) in the first sentence—

(i) after “[Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” insert “as it applied immediately before exit day”;

(ii) for “a Member State” substitute “the Secretary of State”;

(iii) for “a relevant” substitute “the”;

- (b) omit the second sentence;
- (c) in the third sentence—
 - (i) for “Member State” substitute “Secretary of State”;
 - (ii) omit “relevant”.
- (5) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) in the first sentence, for “a Member State, or a regulatory authority” substitute “the Secretary of State or the regulatory authority”;
 - (b) in the second sentence, omit “relevant”.
- 15. In Article 14, in paragraph 2, omit the second and third sentences.
- 16.—(1) Article 16 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1, in the first sentence, omit “or, in a TSO-BSP model, by the contracting TSO”.
 - (3) In paragraph 4, omit “or integrated scheduling process bids”.
 - (4) In paragraph 5, omit “from standard products or specific products or integrated scheduling process bids”.
 - (5) In paragraph 6—
 - (a) in the first sentence, omit “or integrated scheduling process bids from standard and specific products”;
 - (b) in the third sentence, omit “only apply to specific products pursuant to Article 26(3)(b) and”.
 - (6) In paragraph 7, omit “or integrated scheduling process bids” in both places in which the term occurs;
- 17. In Article 17, omit paragraphs 3 and 4.
- 18.—(1) Article 18 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph, for “and for all scheduling areas of a Member State, the TSOs of this Member State” substitute “TSOs”;
 - (b) in the second subparagraph, for “relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”.
 - (3) Omit paragraph 3(b).
 - (4) In paragraph 5—
 - (a) in point (b), omit “, 33”;
 - (b) in point (g), for “standard product and each specific” substitute “balancing”.
 - (5) In paragraph 6(e), for “paragraphs 3 and 4” substitute “paragraph 4”.
 - (6) In paragraph 7—
 - (a) omit point (a);
 - (b) in point (b)—
 - (i) omit “or integrated scheduling process bids”;
 - (ii) omit “or the integrated scheduling process gate closure time”.
 - (c) omit point (c);
 - (d) in point (f), omit “for specific products defined in Article 26(3)(b)”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (e) in point (g), for the words from “based” to the end substitute “containing the information set out in Article 52(2)(d)(i) and (ii)”.
- (7) Omit paragraph 8.
- 19.** Before Article 19, for the heading of Chapter 2 of Title II, substitute “Failure of the procurement of balancing services”.
- 20.** Omit Articles 19 to 27.
- 21.**—(1) Article 28 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1, for “the procedures referred to in paragraphs 2 and 3 fail” substitute “the procedure referred to in paragraph 2 fails”.
 - (3) Omit paragraph 3.
- 22.** Omit Chapter 1 of Title III.
- 23.**—(1) Article 32 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) in point (a), omit “and exchange of balancing capacity with neighbouring TSOs”;
 - (b) in point (c)—
 - (i) omit “both”;
 - (ii) omit the words from “and within” to the end of the sentence.
 - (3) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) in the second sentence, for “relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”;
 - (b) in point (c), for “balancing resources pursuant to Article 25(6)(b)” substitute “demand facility owners, third parties and owners of power generating facilities from renewable energy sources as well as owners of energy storage units”.
- 24.** Omit Article 33.
- 25.**—(1) Article 34 is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 3(c), for “Chapters 1 and 2” substitute “Chapter 1”.
 - (3) Omit paragraph 4.
- 26.** Omit Chapter 3 of Title III.
- 27.** Omit Title IV.
- 28.**—(1) Article 44 is amended as follows.
 - (2) Omit paragraph 1(d).
 - (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for “Each relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)”, substitute “The regulatory authority”;
 - (b) for “the relevant regulatory authority” substitute “the regulatory authority”;
 - (c) for “Chapters 2, 3 and 4”, in each place that it occurs, substitute “Chapters 2 and 4”.
 - (4) In paragraph 3, in the last sentence, omit “relevant”.
 - (5) In paragraph 4, omit “Chapter 3 or”.
- 29.** In Article 47, in paragraph 2, omit “pursuant to Article 30”.

- 30.** In Article 48, in paragraph 2, omit “pursuant to Article 30”.
- 31.** Omit Chapter 3 of Title V.
- 32.**—(1) Article 52 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2—
- (a) in the opening words before point (a), omit “and harmonise”;
- (b) in point (d)(i)—
- (i) for “its relevant” substitute “the”;
- (ii) omit “in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)”.
- (3) Omit paragraph 3.
- (4) In paragraph 4, for “all relevant regulatory authorities in accordance with Article 5(2)” substitute “the regulatory authority”.
- 33.**—(1) Article 53 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2, for “a” substitute “the GB”.
- (3) For paragraph 3, substitute—
- “**3.** The regulatory authority may grant an exemption from the requirement laid down in paragraph 1—
- (a) upon a request under paragraph 2; or
- (b) on its own initiative.”
- 34.**—(1) Article 54 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2, omit from the words “, except in case” until the end of the sentence.
- (3) In paragraph 3, omit point (c).
- 35.** Omit Article 57.
- 36.** Omit Title VI.
- 37.** Omit Article 59.
- 38.**—(1) Article 60 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 2, omit points (a), (d), (e), (f) and (g).
- (3) Omit paragraph 3.
- (4) In paragraph 4, for “relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”.
- 39.**—(1) Article 61 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
- (a) in the first sentence, for “relevant regulatory authorities in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “regulatory authority”;
- (b) in the second sentence—
- (i) omit “relevant”;
- (ii) omit “jointly”.
- (3) In paragraph 2—
- (a) in point (e), omit “European and national”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (b) in point (f), omit “European”.
 - (4) In paragraph 3, for “all relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “the regulatory authority”.
- 40.**—(1) Article 62 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for “A relevant regulatory authority in accordance with Article 37 of [Directive 2009/72/EC](#)” substitute “The regulatory authority”.
 - (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) omit points (a) to (c);
 - (b) in point (d), for “harmonisation” substitute “application”;
 - (c) in point (e), omit “50, 51,”.
 - (4) In paragraphs 4, 6, 7, 8 and 9, omit “relevant” in each place that it occurs.
 - (5) In paragraph 5, omit points (d) and (e).
 - (6) In paragraph 8—
 - (a) in point (d), omit “European”;
 - (b) omit point (f).
 - (7) In paragraph 9, in the final sentence, for “derogations in paragraph 2(c) and 2(d)” substitute “derogation in paragraph 2(d)”.
 - (8) In paragraph 10, for the first sentence, substitute “The regulatory authority shall notify its decision to the TSO and the Secretary of State.”
 - (9) In paragraph 11—
 - (a) for “relevant regulatory authorities” substitute “regulatory authority”;
 - (b) for “Agency” substitute “Secretary of State”;
 - (c) omit “, a copy of which shall be given to ENTSO-E”.
- 41.** Omit Article 63.
- 42.** In the heading of Title X, omit “Transitional and”.
- 43.** Omit Article 64.
- 44.** In the words after Article 65, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in its entirety and directly applicable in all Member States.”.
-

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations are made in exercise of the powers in section 8(1) of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (c. 16) in order to address failures of retained EU law to operate effectively and other deficiencies (in particular under section 8(2)(a) to (e) and (g) of that Act) arising from the withdrawal of the United Kingdom from the European Union.

These Regulations amend [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 838/2010](#) on laying down guidelines relating to the inter-transmission system operator compensation mechanism and a common

regulatory approach to transmission charging, and [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 2017/2195](#) establishing a guideline on electricity balancing which form part of the domestic law of the United Kingdom on and after exit day by virtue of section 3 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. These Regulations also revoke Commission Regulations [\(EU\) No 2015/1222](#) and 2016/1719.

An impact assessment has not been produced for this instrument as no, or no significant, impact on the private or voluntary sector is foreseen.